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P&D Environmental, a division of Paul H. King, Inc. (P&D), is pleased®o
present this work plan for the drilling of twelve soil borings and the collection
of one soil and one groundwater sample from each boring. The twelve soil and
groundwater sgamples will be collected to determine the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbong in soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the former UST system at

the subject site. A Site Plan showing the proposed boring locations is attached
as Pigure 1.

All work will be performed under the direct supervisgion of an appropriately
registered professional. This work plan is prepared in accordance with
guidelines set forth in the document "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations
for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites" dated
August 10, 1990 and “"Appendix A - Workplan for Initial Subsurface Investigation®
dated Auguat 20, 1991,

BACKGROUND

Bagsed upon site history summaries prepared by others, it is P&D’s
understanding that from 1955 to 1985, the subject site was occupied by Cottage
Bakery. Records indicate that one 10,000 gallon capacilty underground storage
tank (UST) was installed at the site in 1955. The property was acquired by Cliff
Sherwood and subsequently subdivided. Records show that the UST was removed in
1986. Eventually, the western portion of the property was purchased by Tony
Marquez, and the eastern portion of the property was purchased by Mr. Wilson Chiu
and Ms. Meranda Chang. Review of maps for the site indicate that the UST and
dispenser were located in the immediate vicinity of the new property line, with
the UST located on the western portion and the dispenser located on the eastern
portion.

The scope of work set forth in thig work plan was determined during a site
meeting on October 14, 1999 with Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health (ACDEH), Ms. Chang, and other parties associated with the
former Underground Storage Tank (UST) system for the subject property.

SCOPE OF WORK

In order to collect soil and groundwater samples, P&D will perform the
following tasks:

o] Regulatory agency coordinatior, including permitting for drilling of

twelve soil borings.

o Health and safety plan preparation.

o Client and contractor (driller and laboratory) coordination.

o Soll boring oversgight.

o Collection of one soil sample and one groundwater sample from each
borehole,

(o} Arrange for sample analysis,

o Report preparation documenting collection of soil and groundwater

samples and the laboratory analytical results.
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Each of these is discussed below in detail.

Permitting and Requlatory Coordination

A permit will be obtained for the installation of the soil borings and
Underground Service Alert will be notified for underground utility location. In
addition, notification will be provided to the ACDEH prior to drilling.

Health and Safety Plan Preparation

A health and safety plan will be prepared for the scope of work identified
in thig work plan.

Client and Contractor Coordination

Following County approval of this work plan, field activities will be
scheduled with the County, client, drillers, and the laboratory.

Soll Boring Overgight and Sample Collection

A total of twelve goil borings, designated as borings Bl through B1l2, will
be drilled to total depths of approximately 25 feet. The borings will be drilled
using GeoProbe technology. The proposed locations of the sail borings are shown
on the attached Site Plan, Figure 1. Soil samples will be collected at a minimum
of five foot intervals for logging purposes. The soil from the borings will be
logged in the field in accordance with standard geologic field techniques and the
Unified Soll Classification System. All soil samples from the boreholes will be
evaluated with a Photoionization Detector (PID). One soil and cne groundwater
grab sample will be collected from each borehole for laboratory analysis. The
gsoil sample collected from each borehole for laboratory analysis will be
collected from the 15 foot depth, or from the depth exhibiting the highest PID
reading in a given borehole. All drilling and sampling equipment will be cleaned
with an Alconox solution followed by a clean water rinse prior to use in each
borehole. Following completion of sample collection activities, the boreholes
will be filled with neat cement grout. Any so0il or water generated during

drilling will be stored in drums at the site pending characterization and
disposgal,

Arrange for Sample Analysgis

All of the soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed on a normal (five
working day) turn around basgis at a State-approved hazardous waste tegting
laboratory. Each sample will be analyzed for TPH-Diesel, TPH-Gasoline, BTEX and
MTBE. MTBE analysis will be performed by EPA Method 8020.

Report Preparation

Upon receipt of the laboratory analytical results, a report will be
prepared. The report will document soil and groundwater sample collection and
sample results. The report will include a site plan showing the drilling
locationg, tables summarizing the gample results, and the stamp of an
appropriately registered professional.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at
{510} 658-6916.
Sincerely,
P&D Environmental
\x O«& H« I<1'ﬂ
Faul H. King 1

Hydrogeologist
Don R. Braun
DOLJOR-I%%UN Certified Engineering Geologist
CERTIFIED Registration No.: 1310
ENGINEERING Expires: 6/30/00

GEOLOGIST

Attachments: Site Plan (Figure 1)

PHK/gmb
0221.wW1

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL



: P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Dlvision of Paul H. King, Inc.

4020 Panama Court
Qakland, CA 94611
(510) 658-6916
H
s CROVE my s
" L] 1

,&;-“" 2S

. 5
]
N L
EL
L8, : 825
i !§| : g&s
I z
8! i @
N e
N [j
N1
\i %
N[ 2
NS
N |
r:" = =
\{3 X X
\I- g u
\m gl g
.;4‘_;_ 1| l!
‘.-\ :& = =
N
38
d%
i
i
i
g
2
. LEGEND
Proposed Boring
Location
3
@
<
~
Base Map From: Figure 1
Center Line Land Surveyors SITE PLAN
Livermora, California Noxrth Lands of Chiu and Chang
August, 1999 Land Title Survey Scale in Feet 2497-2507 Grove Way

w Castro Valley, California



Sent By P&D ENVIAONMENTAL; 5106589074 ; Nov-22-89 8:00AM;
- .
[ 4

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Division of Pau]l H, King, Inc.

Page 1

4020 Panama Court
Oukland, CA 94611
(510) 658-6916
FAX TRANSMITTAL
COVER SHEET
pate: _ (/[ 14]9 Job #:
To: Scopt Setry

Company : Acr Y

From: hv\.\ N Yiae

P&D ENVIRONMENTAL -

Number of pages in this transmittal, including this cover sheet; M

SUBJECT: 2 01gq1 /2507 barovt Way,  Cashro Valley

MESSAGE : vdortte Pan o U . WY

Saokt:,

~xt>FQ£4LhyL .‘iaii‘—11uk .wlggwokkr-:j;’ r474>- ﬂj{gA}A Crerad

Fsssllas ~s

IT transmittal is incomplete, please call (510) 658-6916.
P&D Environmental fax number: (510) 658-9074.

DESTINATION FAX NUMBER: R 7-933%

FAX04.94



sent By 4P&D ENVIRONMENTAL ; 51085898074 ; Nov-22-99 8:00AM; Page 2
L

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Divisivn of Paul H, Kiag, Inc.
4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 94611

(810) 658-6916 November 18, 1999

work Plan 0221.W1

Mr. Scott Seexry
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SUBJECT 1 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN
Landg 9Ff Chiu and Chang
2497 and 2507 Grove Way
Caprro Valley, California

Daar Mr. Sesry:

P&D Environmental, a divigion of Paul H. King, Inc. (P&D), 1B pleased to
present this work plan for the drilling of twelva =oil burings and the collection
of one scil and one groundwater sampla from each boring. The twelve aoil and
groundwater sgamplea will be ccllected to determine the extent of patroleum
hydrocarbons in aeil and groundwatar in the vicinity of the former UET system at
the subject pite. A Site Plan showing the proposed horing locations is attached
ag Pigure 1.

All work will be performed under the direct gsupervision of an appropriately
ragiatered professional. Thiz work plan is prepared in accordance with
guidelines set forth in thea document nrri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations
for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites" dated
August 10, 1990 and "aAppandix A - Workplan for Initial Subsuriace Investigation®
datad August 20, 19%91.

BACKGROUND

Based upon site history summaries pwzepared by othezs, it is Pp&D’m
underatanding that from 1955 te 1385, the gubject site was occupied by Cottage
Pakery. Records indicate that one 10,000 guilon capacity underground storage
tank (0ST) wae installed at the site in 1955, The proparty was acguired by Cliff
gherwood and subgequently subdivided. Records show that the DT was removad in
1986. Eventually, tha western poxrtion of the property wag purchasad by Tony
Marquez, and the eastern portion of the property was purchased by Mr., Wilson Chiu
and Ma. Meranda Chang. Review of maps for the site indicate that ths UST and
dispenser wers located in the immediate vicinity of tha new property line, with
the UST located on the wastern portion and the dispenser located on the sastexn
pertion.

The Bcopa of work sat forth in this work plan was determinad during a pite
meeting on October 14, 13999 with Mr. Scott Seaery of the alamada County Departmant
of Environmantal Health (ACDEH), Ms. Chang, and othar parties assoclated with the
former Underground Storage Tank (UST) aystem for tha subject property.

SCOPE OF WORK

In order to callact goil and groundwater samples, P&D will perform the
following taske:

0 Regulatory agency coordination, including permitting for drilling of
twelve soil borings. . '

=] Health and safety plan preparation.

o client and contractor (driller and laboratory) goordination.

o Soil boring oversight.

=] Collmction of ona msoil sampla and one groundwater sample from aach
borehola.

© Arrange for sample analysis.

e Repurt preparation documenting collection of soil and groundwater

pamples and the laboratury analytical xegults.
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Each of these is disgcussed balow in detail.
Permitting and Regulatory € ination

A permit will be cbtained for the installation of the soil borings and
Undergrouad Service Alert will be notified foxr underground utility location. In
addition, notification will be provided to the ACDEH prior to drilling.

Health and Safety Plan Preparaticn

A health and safety plan will be prepared for the scope of work identifiaed
in this work plan,.

Client and Contractor Coordination

Following County spproval of this work plan, fiald activities will be
pchedulad with the County, c¢lient, drillers, and the laboratoxry.

Spil Boring Ovezpight and Sample Collaction

A total of twelva seoll borings, designated as borings Bl through B12, will
be drillad to total depths of approximately 25 feet. The borings will be drilled
uaing GeoProbe technology. The proposed locatione of the soil boringe are shown
on the attached Site Plan, Figures 1. Zo0il samples will be collected at a minimum
of five foot intervalp for logging purpcsas. The seil from the borings will be
logged in the field in mccordance with standard geologic field techniques and the
Unified Soil Classification System. All eoil samples from the borasholes will be
avaluatad with a Photoionization Detector (PID). One solil and ona groundwater

“p\ pample be cgllected from each borshole for laboratory analysis. The
¢ s0il sample collected from each borehola for laboratory analysis will be
L collected from the‘ls foot depth, or from the depth exhibiting the highest PID
E@@ﬂ reading 4in a given borehola. All dzrilling and sampling equipment will ba cleaned
with an Alconex solution followad by a clean water rinse prlor te wse in aach
borshola. Following completion of sampla collaction activities, the borsholes
will be £illed with neat cemant grout. Any poil or water generated during
grilling will be stored in drums at the site pending characterization and

isposal.

Arrange for Sample Analygis

All of the spil and groundwater samples will be analyred on a normal (five
working day) turn arcund basiz at a State-approved hazardous wapote tasting
laboratory. Each sample will bs analyzed for TPH-Dieeel, TPH~Gagoline, BTEX and
MTBE. MTBE analysis will be performed by EPA Method 8020.

Repoxrt Preparation

Upon raceipt of the laboratory analytical results, a report will be
prepared. The raport will document soil and groundwater sample collection and
sample results. The report will include a site plan showing the drilling
locations, tables summarizing the sample regults, and the stamp of an
appropriataly registarad profassional.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Should you have any questions, please do not heeitate ko contact us at

(510) 658-6916.
Sincerely,

P&ED Environmental

‘::;thiqu;L . |<:Vn

Paul H. King
Hydtogeologist

i\

Don R. Braun
Certifimd Engineering Geologist
Regigtration No.: 1310

TRTIFI
CERTIFIED 6/20/00

FNGINLERING Expires:
GEOLOGIS)

Attachments: Site Plan {(Figura 1}

PHK/gmb
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